always higher in the PEN system except for the categories OD. IR. and
Feco which showed the opposite trend. The ICs HT-nc and HT-c showed
the highest uncertainty. Also CC and WU showed a high uncertainty
with a probability of the impact in PEN being higher than those in
CAN100 of 64 % and 53 %. respectively. The comparison between
CAN75 and PEN (Fig. 4b) showed that the environmental impact of the
CAN75 resulted higher in all the ICs considered. The only exception was
represented by the ICs HT-nc. HT-c. and WU which showed a probability
close to 50 % of a higher impact in the PEN system than in the CAN75. A
similar trend was observed for the comparison of CAN100 and CAN75
(Fig. 4c). which confirm the higher impact of CAN75 in all the ICs
considered. As for the other comparisons. a high uncertainty was asso
ciated with the ICs HT-nc. HT-c. and WU.

Table 4
positive and negative variation of nets’ lifespan (LS) by 20 % in copper alloy with 100 % (CAN100) and 75 % (CAN75) of recycled material and polyethylene net (PEN)
cages. The positive and negative values represent the percentage increase and decrease compared to the baseline scenario (Table 3), respectively.

Impact
category

CAN100 CAN100 CAN75 CAN75 PEN PEN

-20 % LS +20 % LS -20 % LS +20 % LS -20 % LS +20 % LS

Climate change 6.7 % − 4.5 % 16.0 % − 10.7 % 7.0 % − 4.7 %
Ozone depletion 5.2 % − 3.5 % 13.4 % − 8.9 % 4.9 % − 3.3 %
Ionising radiation 12.7 % − 8.5 % 21.0 % − 14.0 % 9.3 % − 6.2 %
Photochemical ozone formation 5.8 % − 3.9 % 22.2 % − 14.8 % 9.5 % − 6.4 %
Particulate matter 5.0 % − 3.3 % 21.2 % − 14.1 % 7.4 % − 4.9 %
Human toxicity, non-cancer 16.3 % − 10.9 % 24.8 % − 16.5 % 21.0 % − 14.0 %
Human toxicity, cancer 11.7 % − 7.8 % 23.2 % − 15.5 % 8.1 % − 5.4 %
Acidification 6.2 % − 4.1 % 24.2 % − 16.2 % 15.9 % − 10.6 %
Eutrophication, freshwater 11.8 % − 7.9 % 24.4 % − 16.3 % 16.2 % − 10.8 %
Eutrophication, marine 6.5 % − 4.3 % 22.1 % − 14.8 % 9.1 % − 6.1 %
Eutrophication, terrestrial 5.9 % − 3.9 % 22.9 % − 15.3 % 10.7 % − 7.1 %
Ecotoxicity, freshwater 1.1 % − 0.7 % 21.3 % − 14.2 % 16.6 % − 11.1 %
Land use 8.5 % − 5.7 % 23.1 % − 15.4 % 11.2 % − 7.4 %
Water use 17.1 % − 11.4 % 22.2 % − 14.8 % 11.2 % − 7.4 %
Resource use, fossils 4.2 % − 2.8 % 14.2 % − 9.5 % 8.0 % − 5.3 %
Resource use, minerals and metals 8.7 % − 5.8 % 24.9 % − 16.6 % 23.9 % − 15.9 %
Total cumulative energy demand 4.6 % − 3.1 % 15.2 % − 10.2 % 8.1 % − 5.4 %

Table 5
Environmental impact of polyethylene net cages (PEN) increasing and reducing
the antifouling paint (AFP) consumption by 20 % and using a different anti
fouling paint (Agribalyse). The positive and negative values represent the per
centage increase and decrease compared to the baseline scenario (Table 2),
respectively.

Impact category -20 %
AFP

+20 %
AFP

AFP
Agribalyse

-20 % AFP
Agribalyse

+20 %
AFP
Agribalyse

Climate change − 1.4 % 1.4 % 2.9 % 0.9 % 5.0 %
Ozone depletion − 2.8 % 2.8 % − 3.9 % − 5.9 % − 1.9 %
Ionising

radiation
− 2.8 % 2.8 % − 3.6 % − 5.6 % − 1.5 %

Photochemical
ozone
formation

− 4.9 % 4.9 % − 0.9 % − 5.7 % 3.8 %

Particulate
matter

− 3.7 % 3.7 % 3.5 % − 0.8 % 7.9 %

Human toxicity.
non-cancer

− 16.4 % 16.4 % 47.6 % 21.7 % 73.5 %

Human toxicity.
cancer

− 5.8 % 5.8 % − 11.6 % − 15.1 % − 8.1 %

Acidification − 11.1 % 11.1 % 1.6 % − 9.8 % 13.0 %
Eutrophication.

freshwater
− 11.5 % 11.5 % 85.9 % 57.3 % 114.6 %

Eutrophication.
marine

− 4.6 % 4.6 % 31.3 % 20.5 % 42.2 %

Eutrophication.
terrestrial

− 6.1 % 6.1 % 4.0 % − 2.9 % 10.8 %

Ecotoxicity.
freshwater

− 12.6 % 12.6 % − 4.6 % − 16.3 % 7.1 %

Land use − 6.2 % 6.2 % 21.7 % 11.1 % 32.3 %
Water use − 3.4 % 3.4 % 5.4 % 1.0 % 9.9 %
Resource use.

fossils
− 1.9 % 1.9 % − 2.1 % − 3.6 % − 0.7 %

Resource use.
minerals and
metals

− 18.8 % 18.8 % − 77.3 % − 80.7 % − 73.9 %

Total
cumulative
energy
demand

− 2.0 % 2.0 % − 0.7 % − 2.5 % 1.1 %

Table 6
Comparison of environmental impacts of copper alloy net cages with 100 % of
recycled material (CAN100). 75 % of recycled material (CAN100). and poly
ethylene net (PEN) using the Life Cycle Impact Assessment method Environ
mental Footprint 3.1.

Impact category Unit CAN100 CAN75 PEN

Climate change kg CO2 eq 50.25 104.78 50.02
Ozone depletion kg CFC11 eq 3.00

×10–6
3.66
×10–6

1.98
×10–6

Ionising radiation kBq U− 235
eq

3.08 9.86 2.50

Photochemical ozone
formation

kg NMVOC
eq

0.14 0.92 0.18

Particulate matter disease inc. 2.12
×10–6

1.11
×10–5

2.65
×10–6

Human toxicity, non-cancer CTUh 4.65
×10–7

5.18
×10–5

2.83
×10–6

Human toxicity, cancer CTUh 1.08
×10–7

7.22
×10–7

1.07
×10–7

Acidification mol H+ eq 0.16 4.01 0.34
Eutrophication, freshwater kg P eq 0.02 0.32 0.03
Eutrophication, marine kg N eq 0.04 0.24 0.04
Eutrophication, terrestrial mol N eq 0.33 3.10 0.46
Ecotoxicity, freshwater CTUe 236.42 5774.68 358.90
Land use Pt 152.27 1407.77 196.87
Water use m3 depriv. 29.62 91.09 12.51
Resource use, fossils MJ 707.77 1394.02 821.69
Resource use, minerals and

metals
kg Sb eq 2.12

×10–4
5.31
×10–2

2.51
×10–3

L. Rossi et al.   Aquacultural Engineering 107 (2024) 102462

6

4. Discussion

The use of CAN compared to traditional PEN could lead to a reduc
tion of environmental impact associated with infrastructures in marine
aquaculture farms. However, the use of CAN could be advantageous only
when a complete recyclability of the nets would be achieved at the end
of their service life. The adoption of CAN with 100 % recyclability has
on average comparable impacts to PEN systems, but specifically, some
impact categories are significantly improved. The use of copper-based
products for CAN would contribute to the consumption of virgin or
recycled material which are already overexploited resources from other